Recei ved: 10/ 26/ 2016 St at us: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 11/30/2016

TVC Albany Inc. dba FirstLight Fiber Addendum Price List 1
PSC Tariff No. 2 — Telephone Original Leaf 1
Date Effective: November 30, 2016 Revision 0

Superseding Revision .

TVC Albany, Inc. d/b/a FirstLight Fiber
REGULATIONS AND SCHEDULE OF INTRASTATE CHARGES
APPLYING TO LOCAL EXCHANGE COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES WITHIN
THE STATE OF NEW YORK

RATE ATTACHMENT

This TVC Albany, Inc. d/b/a FirstLight Fiber PSC Tariff No. 2 replaces in its entirety
TVC Albany, Inc. d/b/a Tech Valley Communications PSC Tariff No. 2 — Telephone
as adopted by TVC Albany, Inc. d/b/a FirstLight Fiber.

Issued by: Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel
TVC Albany, Inc. d/b/a FirstLight Fiber
41 State Street
Albany, New York 12207
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Recei ved: 10/ 26/ 2016 St at us: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 11/30/2016

TVC Albany Inc. dba FirstLight Fiber Addendum Price List 1
PSC Tariff No. 2 — Telephone Original Leaf 2
Date Effective: November 30, 2016 Revision 0

Superseding Revision .

CURRENT RATES
Section 2 - Taxes, surcharges and fees shall apply as set out in Section 2.
Statement 1:
New York Gross Utility Tax rate not to exceed 3.52% of all charges

Statutory Gross Receipts are charged to the Customer at the rate established by the
relevant city, county or state taxing authority.

Section 3 — Connection Charges
3.2 Restoral Charge

Residence $50.00
Business $100.00
3.3 Moves, Adds, and Changes

Residence Move — Per Order $50.00
Residence Add — Per Order $50.00
Residence Change — Per Order $50.00
Business Move — 1%t Line $149.95

Business Move — each additional
Line on the same order S 50.95
Business Add — 1%t Line $149.95

Business Add — each additional

Line on the same order S 50.95
Business Change — Per Order $100.00
Change PIC and/or LPIC — Per Line $5.00
Rewire Charge — Per Line $30.00
Issued by: Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel

TVC Albany, Inc. d/b/a FirstLight Fiber
41 State Street
Albany, New York 12207

Cancel l ed by Doc. Num 2 effective 01/10/2017



Recei ved: 10/ 26/ 2016

TVC Albany Inc. dba FirstLight Fiber
PSC Tariff No. 2 — Telephone
Date Effective: November 30, 2016

Section 3 — Connection Charges (Cont’d)
3.4 Charges Associated with Premise Visits
3.4.2 Trouble Isolation Charge

Residence or Business

Residence or Business

3.6 Record Order Charge - Per Order

St at us: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 11/30/2016

Addendum Price List 1
Original Leaf 3
Revision O
Superseding Revision .

$175.00 for first hour or portion thereof

S 75.00 for each additional half-hour or
Portion thereof

$50.00

Issued by: Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel
TVC Albany, Inc. d/b/a FirstLight Fiber

41 State Street
Albany, New York 12207

Cancel l ed by Doc. Num 2 effective 01/10/2017



Recei ved: 10/ 26/ 2016

TVC Albany Inc. dba FirstLight Fiber
PSC Tariff No. 2 — Telephone
Date Effective: November 30, 2016

CURRENT RATES

Section 4 — Intralata Toll Usage

4.4 Call Charges

Issued by:

44.1

4.4.2

Usage Charges

Residence

Business — with a less than three year term
service agreement

Business — with a three year or longer
term service agreement (all times
and all mileage bands)

Residence — Calling Card

Business — Calling Card
Per Call Service Charges

Customer Dialed Calling Card
Person-to-Person

3" Number Billed

All other Operator Assisted

Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel
TVC Albany, Inc. d/b/a FirstLight Fiber

41 State Street

Albany, New York 12207

Cancel l ed by Doc. Num 2 effective 01/10/2017
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$0.049/min.

$0.049/min.

$0.069/min.
$0.099/min.
$0.099/min.

$2.00
$4.50
$4.50
$4.50
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PSC Tariff No. 2 — Telephone Original Leaf 5
Date Effective: November 30, 2016 Revision 0

Superseding Revision .

CURRENT RATES

Section 5 — Supplemental Service
5.1 Custom Calling Features

5.1.3.1 Non-recurring Service Order Charge $30.00
5.2 CLASS Features

5.2.3.2 Non-recurring Service Order Charge $30.00
5.5.3 Busy Verification and Interrupt Service

Verification Charge, each request $5.00

Interrupt Charge, each request $5.00
5.7 Directory Assistance Service

Per Query $3.50
5.8 Local Operator Service

Local Operator Assistance, per call $3.50
5.9 Voice Mail Service

5.9.2 Recurring and Non-Recurring Charges

Residence Business

Nonrecurring Charge, per mailbox $40.00 $75.00
Monthly Recurring Charge, per mailbox $12.45 $12.45
Issued by: Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel
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PSC Tariff No. 2 — Telephone Original Leaf 6
Date Effective: November 30, 2016 Revision 0

Superseding Revision .

CURRENT RATES
Section 5 — Supplemental Services — (cont’d)
5.10 Blocking Service Non-Recurring Setup Charge

900 and 700 Blocking

-Residential $10.00

-Business (up to 200 lines) $10.00
900, 971, 974 and 700 Blocking

-Residential $10.00

-Business (up to 200 lines) $10.00
Third Number Billed and Collect Call Restriction

-Residential $10.00

-Business (up to 200 lines) $10.00
Toll Restriction

-Residential $10.00

-Business (up to 200 lines) $10.00
Toll Restriction Plus

-Residential $10.00

-Business (up to 200 lines) $10.00

Direct Inward Dialing Blocking

(third party and collect call)
-Initial Activation $50.00
-Subsequent Activation (per line) $10.00

5.10.2 Pricing for Blocking Service for a business customer with more than 200 lines will
be based on the cost incurred by the Company to provide the service.

5.10.3 Connection Charges apply as specified in Section 3 of this tariff, except no charge
to add or delete blocking features on a line during the first ten calendar days
after installation of that line shall apply.

Issued by: Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel
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PSC Tariff No. 2 — Telephone
Date Effective: November 30, 2016

CURRENT RATES
Section 5 — Supplemental Services — (cont’d)
5.11 Customized Number Service
Setup Charges
-Business Customer
Monthly Surcharge
-Business Customer

-Residence Customer

5.13 Directory Listings

5.13.3 Rates and Charges

Standard Directory Listing

Additional Standard Listing

Indented Listing

Captioned Listing

Alternative Telephone Number Listing:
-One Directory Line
-More than One Directory Line

Cross Reference Listing

Non-Published Listing

Non-Listed Number

Issued by: Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel
TVC Albany, Inc. d/b/a FirstLight Fiber
41 State Street
Albany, New York 12207

Cancel l ed by Doc. Num 2 effective 01/10/2017
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$100.00

$5.56
$2.77

Business
$0.00
$5.00
$5.00
$5.00

$5.00
$5.50
$5.00
$5.00
$0.00

Residential
$0.00
$5.00
$5.00

N/A

$5.00
$5.00
$5.00
$5.00
$0.00

CANCELLED
11/ 30/ 2016
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Superseding Revision .

CURRENT RATES
Section 5 — Supplemental Services — (cont’d)
5.14 Local Usage Detail Reports
5.14.1 Paper
Fixed Charge per Report $15.00
Per sheet (front and back) S 0.40
5.14.2 Electronic
Fixed one time setup charge $100.00
Monthly Report

Average monthly local usage greater than $1,000 S 0.00

Average monthly local usage less than $1,000 $100.00
5.15 Duplicate Bills

Fixed Charge per billing account $ 10.00

Per sheet (front and back) S 0.40
5.16  Traffic Studies

1 Week $150.00

2 Weeks $250.00

1 Month $400.00
Issued by: Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel
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CURRENT RATES

Section 6 — Residential Network Switched Services

6.2.1 Flat Rate Service

Issued by:

Nonrecurring Connection Charge
Existing Line being migrated
New Installation — 1%t Line

New Installation — additional lines on same order

Monthly Recurring Charge

Each Service Line

Custom Calling Features (per line, per month)

Anonymous Call Reject — with Call ID
Anonymous Call Reject — without Call ID
Call Forward Busy

Call Forward Busy and No Answer
Call Forward No Answer

Call Forward Variable

Call Return

Call Return Denial

Call Trace

Call Trace Denial

Call Waiting

Call Waiting ID

Call Waiting ID with name

Caller ID

Caller ID with Name

Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel
TVC Albany, Inc. d/b/a FirstLight Fiber

41 State Street

Albany, New York 12207
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S 0.00
$149.95
$ 50.95

$ 23.95

0.00
2.67
1.43
2.01
1.43
3.80
3.12
0.00
1.34
0.00
4.73
6.69
7.13
6.69
7.13
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PSC Tariff No. 2 — Telephone Original Leaf 10
Date Effective: November 30, 2016 Revision 0

Superseding Revision .

Section 6 — Residential Network Switched Services

6.2.1 Flat Rate Service (cont’d)

Distinctive Ring S 4.69
Distinctive Ring 2 S 6.60
Repeat Dialing S 3.12
Repeat Dialing denial S 0.00
Speed Dial — 30 Numbers S 571
Speed Dial — 8 Numbers S 3.80
Three Way Calling S 3.80
Ultra Forward S 1.78
Voice Dialing 50 S 4091

b. Other Charges

Taxes, surcharges and Fees shall apply as set out in Section 2.

Issued by: Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel
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Revision O
Superseding Revision .

6.2.2 Message Rate Service
6.2.2.2 Nonrecurring Connection Charge
Existing Line being migrated S 0.00
New Installation — 1%t Line $149.95
Monthly Recurring Charge
Each Service Line S 21.95

Custom Calling Features (per line, per month) — Priced the same as shown
in section 6.2.1.2 (Custom Calling Features)

6.2.2.3 Message Usage Charges
Per Minute of Use S 0.014

6.2.2.4 Other Charges

Taxes, surcharges and Fees shall apply as set out in Section 2.

Issued by: Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel
TVC Albany, Inc. d/b/a FirstLight Fiber
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Effective Date: 11/30/2016

TVC Albany Inc. dba FirstLight Fiber Addendum Price List 1
PSC Tariff No. 2 — Telephone Original Leaf 12
Date Effective: November 30, 2016 Revision 0

Superseding Revision .

CURRENT RATES
Section 7 — Business Network Switched Services
7.2.2 Basic Business Line Service
7.2.2.2 Message Rate Basic Business Line Service
Recurring and Nonrecurring Charges
Nonrecurring Connection Charges *:
-New Line (1% Line) $149.95
-New Line (2" and subsequent line on same order) S 50.95
-Existing Line/Number being migrated
(1%t Line) $149.95
(2" and subsequent line on same order) S 50.95

* Nonrecurring connection charges are waived if a 3 year or longer
Term agreement is signed. In case of a move or reinstallation of the
same lines during that term, all connection charges shall apply.

Monthly Recurring Charges:
-Each Base Service Line (with a less than 3 year term agreement)

$ 11.95
-Each Base Service Line (with a 3 year or longer term agreement)

$ 10.95

Issued by: Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel
TVC Albany, Inc. d/b/a FirstLight Fiber
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Recei ved: 10/ 26/ 2016

TVC Albany Inc. dba FirstLight Fiber

PSC Tariff No. 2 — Telephone

Date Effective: November 30, 2016

CURRENT RATES

Section 7 — Business Network Switched Services (cont’d)

7.2.2 Basic Business Line Service (cont’d)

7.2.2.2 Message Rate Basic Business Line Service (cont’d)

Issued by:

Custom Calling Features (per line, per month):

Account Codes

Anonymous Call Reject — without Call ID
Anonymous Call Reject — with Call ID
Call Forward Busy

Call Forward Busy and No Answer
Call Forward No Answer

Call Forward Variable

Call Return

Call Return Denial

Call Trace

Call Trace Denial

Call Waiting

Call Waiting ID

Call Waiting ID with name

Caller ID

Caller ID with Name

Distinctive Ring

Distinctive Ring 2

Internal Billing Number (IBN)
Repeat Dialing

Repeat Dialing Denial

Selective Number Service

Speed Dial — 30 Numbers

Speed Dial — 8 Numbers

Three Way Calling

Ultra Forward

Voice Dialing 50

Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel
TVC Albany, Inc. d/b/a FirstLight Fiber

41 State Street

Albany, New York 12207

Cancel l ed by Doc. Num 2 effective 01/10/2017
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$ 0.00
$ 4.02
$ 0.00
$ 2.95
$ 4.24
$ 2.67
$ 5.56
$ 4.02
$ 0.00
$ 1.34
$ 0.00
$10.42
S 7.58
$ 8.47
S 7.58
$ 8.47
S 6.71
$9.71
$ 1.00
$ 4.02
$ 0.00
$ 5.56
$ 9.25
$ 5.56
$ 5.56
$ 2.23
$ 8.91

CANCELLED
11/ 30/ 2016



Recei ved: 10/ 26/ 2016

TVC Albany Inc. dba FirstLight Fiber
PSC Tariff No. 2 — Telephone
Date Effective: November 30, 2016

CURRENT RATES
Section 7 — Business Network Switched Services (cont’d)
7.2.2 Basic Business Line Service (cont’d)
7.2.2.3 Message Usage Charges
For each minute of use

7.2.2.7 Surcharges

Status: CANCELLED

Effective Date: 11/30/2016
Addendum Price List 1
Original Leaf 14
Revision O
Superseding Revision .

S 0.014

Taxes, surcharges and Fees shall apply as set out in Section 2.

7.2.3.3 Rates and Charges

Rate Element Nonrecurring Recurring

Dedicated Transport Facility

(served by an on-net C.0.) $495.00

(served by an off-net C.0.) $495.00

Digital Voice Channels

(less than 3 year term agreement) $ 0.00

(3 year or longer term agreement) S 0.00
DID, DOD, or Combination Trunks

(each channel) S 0.00
DID Number Blocks

(1t block — 20 numbers) S 0.00

(ea. Additional block — 10 numbers) $ 0.00

Issued by: Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel

TVC Albany, Inc. d/b/a FirstLight Fiber
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TVC Albany Inc. dba FirstLight Fiber

PSC Tariff No. 2 — Telephone

Date Effective: November 30, 2016

CURRENT RATES

Section 7 — Business Network Switched Services (cont’d)

7.2.2 Basic Business Line Service (cont’d)

Issued by:

Custom Calling Features (per line/channel, per month):

Account Codes

Anonymous Call Reject — without Call ID
Anonymous Call Reject — with Call ID
Call Forward Busy

Call Forward Busy and No Answer
Call Forward No Answer

Call Forward Variable

Call Return

Call Return Denial

Call Trace

Call Trace Denial

Call Waiting

Call Waiting ID

Call Waiting ID with name

Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel
TVC Albany, Inc. d/b/a FirstLight Fiber

41 State Street

Albany, New York 12207

Cancel l ed by Doc. Num 2 effective 01/10/2017
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$ 0.00
$ 4.02
$ 0.00
$ 2.95
$ 4.24
$ 2.67
$ 5.56
$ 4.02
$ 0.00
$ 1.34
$ 0.00
$10.42
$ 7.58

S 8.47
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Date Effective: November 30, 2016 Revision 0

Superseding Revision .

CURRENT RATES

Section 7 — Business Network Switched Services (cont’d)

7.2.3 Digital Multi-Function T1 Service (MSDT) (cont’d)
7.2.3.3 Rates and Charges (cont’d)

Custom Calling Features (per line/channel, per month) (cont’d):

Caller ID S 7.58
Caller ID with Name S 8.47
Distinctive Ring S 6.71
Distinctive Ring 2 $9.71
Internal Billing Number (IBN) S 1.00
Repeat Dialing S 4.02
Repeat Dialing Denial $ 0.00
Selective Number Service S 5.56
Speed Dial — 30 Numbers $ 9.25
Speed Dial — 8 Numbers S 5.56
Three Way Calling S 5.56
Ultra Forward $ 2.23
Voice Dialing 50 S 8.91
Other Charges

Message Usage Charges
For each minute of use S 0.014

Taxes, surcharges and Fees shall apply as set out in Section 2.

Issued by: Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel
TVC Albany, Inc. d/b/a FirstLight Fiber
41 State Street
Albany, New York 12207
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PSC Tariff No. 2 — Telephone Original Leaf 17
Date Effective: November 30, 2016 Revision 0

Superseding Revision .

Section 7 — Business Network Switched Services (cont’d)
7.2.4 Digital Trunk Service
7.2.4.2 Recurring and Nonrecurring Charges

Rate Element Nonrecurring Recurring

Dedicated Transport Facility (DTF)

(served by an on-net C.0.) $495.00
$300.00
(served by an off-net C.0.) $495.00
$450.00
DID Number Blocks
(1% block — 20 numbers) $0.00 $5.00
(ea. Additional block — 10 numbers) $0.00 $2.50
Custom Calling Features (per line/channel, per month):
Account Codes $ 0.00
Anonymous Call Reject —without Call ID S 4.02
Anonymous Call Reject — with Call ID $ 0.00
Call Forward Busy S 2.95
Call Forward Busy and No Answer S 4.24
Call Forward No Answer S 2.67
Call Forward Variable S 5.56
Call Return S 4.02
Call Return Denial S 0.00
Call Trace S 1.34
Call Trace Denial S 0.00
Call Waiting $10.42
Call Waiting ID S 7.58
Call Waiting ID with name S 8.47
Caller ID S 7.58
Caller ID with Name S 8.47
Distinctive Ring S 6.71
Distinctive Ring 2 $9.71
Internal Billing Number (IBN) S 1.00
Repeat Dialing S 4.02
Issued by: Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel
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Superseding Revision .

CURRENT RATES
Section 7 — Business Network Switched Services (cont’d)
7.2.4 Digital Trunk Service (cont’d)
7.2.4.2 Recurring and Nonrecurring Charges (cont’d)

Custom Calling Features (per line/channel, per month) (cont’d):

Repeat Dialing Denial $0.00
Selective Number Service $5.56
Speed Dial — 30 Numbers $9.25
Speed Dial — 8 Numbers $5.56
Three Way Calling $5.56
Ultra Forward $2.23
Voice Dialing 50 $8.91
Other Charges

Message Usage Charges (DOD/Combination Trunk(s)
For each minute of use $0.014

Taxes, surcharges and Fees shall apply as set out in Section 2.

Issued by: Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel
TVC Albany, Inc. d/b/a FirstLight Fiber
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Date Effective: November 30, 2016 Revision 0

Superseding Revision .

CURRENT RATES
Section 7 — Business Network Switched Services (cont’d)
7.2.5 Simplex Service
7.2.5.3 Recurring and Nonrecurring Charges*

*In addition to nonrecurring charges listed below, service order charges apply as
described in Section 3 of this tariff.

Simplex | (per station line)
Nonrecurring Connection Charges *:

-New Line (1% Line) $149.95
-New Line (2" and subsequent line on same order) S 50.95
-Existing Line/Number being migrated (1% Line) $149.95
-Existing Line/Number being migrated

(2" and subsequent line on same order) S 50.95

* Nonrecurring connection charges are waived if a 3 year or longer term
agreement is signed. In case of a move or reinstallation of the same lines during
that term, all connection charges shall apply.

Monthly Recurring Charges:

Term Per Line
12 months to 35 months $22.50
36+ months $17.50
Included Features:
Call Forward Variable Carrier Toll Denied
Call Forward Busy Internal Call Transfer
Call Forward Busy External Group Intercom
Call Forward No Answer Internal Internal Billing Number (IBN)
Call Forward No Answer External Speed Calling -8 or 30
Call Hold 3 Way Calling
Call Pickup

Optional Features

All optional features are priced the same as described in section
7.2.4.2 (custom calling features) of this tariff.

Issued by: Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel
TVC Albany, Inc. d/b/a FirstLight Fiber
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Section

Issued by:

Cancel | ed by Doc.

CURRENT RATES
7 — Business Network Switched Services (cont’d)
7.2.5 Simplex Service (cont’d)

Simplex Il (per station line)

Nonrecurring Connection Charges*:

-New Line (1% Line)

St at us:
Ef fective Date:

CANCELLED

11/ 30/ 2016
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Revision O
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$149.95

-New Line (2" and subsequent line on same order) $ 50.95
-Existing Line/Number being migrated

- 1%t Line)

- 2" and subsequent line on same order

$149.95
$ 50.95

*Nonrecurring connection charges are waived if a 3 year or longer term agreement is
signed. In case of a move or reinstallation of the same lines during that term, all

connection charges shall apply.
Monthly Recurring Charges:

Term
12 months to 35 months
36+ months

Per Line
S 29.95
S 24.95

Included Features (All Features Included with Simplex | plus):

Automatic Call Distribution

Calling Line Identification

Calling Line Identification with Flash
Call Park

Call Waiting

Call Waiting Intragroup

Denied Originating Service

Denied Terminating Service
Directed Call Pickup Barge-In
Directed Call Pickup Barge-In Exempt
Directed Call Park

Directed Call Pickup Non-Barge-In

Do Not Disturb
Executive Busy Override
Executive Busy Override Exempt
Flexible Station Control Conference
Last Number Redial
Multiple Appearance
Directory Number
Privacy
Privacy Release
Security
Station Message Detail Recording
(SMDR)

Directed Call Pickup Non-Barge-In Exempt

TVC Albany, Inc. d/b/a FirstLight Fiber
41 State Street
Albany, New York 12207

Num 2 effective 01/10/2017

Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel
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CURRENT RATES
Section 7 — Business Network Switched Services (cont’d)
7.2.5 Simplex Service (cont’d)
Simplex Il (per station line) (cont’d)
Optional Features

All optional features are priced the same as described in section 7.2.4.2
(custom calling features) of this tariff.

7.25.4 Other Charges
Message Usage Charges (all packages)
For each minute of use $ 0.014
Direct Inward Dialing Number Blocks (all packages)
First Group of 20 Numbers (per month) S 5.00
Subsequent Groups of 10 Numbers (per month) S 2.50
Exchange Access Charge (all packages)
Per Station, all terms S 161
Taxes, surcharges and Fees shall apply as set out in Section 2.

7.2.6 Remote Call Forward Number (per number, per path, per month $18.45

Issued by: Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel
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Albany, New York 12207

Cancel l ed by Doc. Num 2 effective 01/10/2017



Recei ved: 10/ 26/ 2016

TVC Albany Inc. dba FirstLight Fiber
PSC Tariff No. 2 — Telephone
Date Effective: November 30, 2016

CURRENT RATES

Section 13 — ISDN Primary Rate Interface (ISDN PRI)

13.4 Rates and Charges

Issued by:

Rate Element Nonrecurring %

Primary Rate Access (ISDN PRI)
(served by an on-net C.0.) $1,100.00
(served by an off-net C.0.) $1,100.00

DID Number Blocks
(1% block — 20 numbers) S 0.00
(ea. Additional block — 10 numbers) $ 0.00

Clear Channel Capability S 0.00
D-Channel Backup S 100.00
Distance Extension Charge S 100.00

St at us: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 11/30/2016

Addendum Price List 1
Original Leaf 22
Revision O
Superseding Revision .

Recurring

$ 325.00
S 475.00

$ 5.00
$ 250

S 0.00
$ 100.00
$ 100.00

* Non recurring connection charges are waived if a 3 year or longer term
agreement is signed. In case of a move or reinstallation of the same
service during that term, all connection charges shall apply.

Custom Calling Features:

Incoming Calling Line ID
- per month, per circuit — when available)

$100.00

All other available optional features are priced the same as described in Section

7.2.4.2 (custom calling features) of this tariff.

Jill Sandford, Vice President and General Counsel
TVC Albany, Inc. d/b/a FirstLight Fiber

41 State Street

Albany, New York 12207

Cancel l ed by Doc. Num 2 effective 01/10/2017



